
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Crowe 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor I Walker 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor Mrs I Brown 
Councillor M Buttery 
Councillor D Clarke 
Councillor M Cope 
Councillor Mrs S Michael 
 

 
 
Councillor D Payne 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor Mrs S Soar 
Councillor Mrs A Truswell 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor B Wells 
 

 
 

 

MEETING: General Purposes Committee 
 
 DATE:  Thursday, 15 March 2018 at 6.00 pm 
 
 VENUE:  Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
    Newark NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on 01636 655248 
 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interests from Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intention to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on ??.??.?? 
 

 

PART 1 - ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
5.   Draft Taxi Policy Consultation 

 
1 - 276 

6.   Joint Enforcement Protocol 
 

277 - 290 

7.   Review of Statement of Gambling Policy 
 

291 - 292 

PART 2 - ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PART 3 - STATISTICAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS 
 
8.   Update on Performance & Enforcement Matters 

 
293 - 296 

PART 4 - EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 
9.   Minutes of HC/PH Drivers Sub-committee held on 14 February 2018 

 
297 - 304 



 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 
15 MARCH 2018 
 
REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY AND GUIDANCE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Members on the completion of the consultation process on a revised Policy for 

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing.   
 
2.0 Background  
 
2.1 Members will recall that the last full review of the Policy took place in 2012 and to ensure 

that the changes agreed since then can be consolidated into a single document a full 
review and rewrite of the current policy has been undertaken.  The review has taken 
account of changes introduced by the Deregulation Act 2015, changes in best practice, 
changes previously agreed by Committee and has attempted to provide more 
comprehensive guidance to applicants. 

 
2.2 The new document does not fundamentally change the policies of the Council but 

hopefully is an easier to use document that is better set out and provides a wider range of 
guidance and will provide Members with less ambiguous policy statements from which 
their decisions can be made.   

 
2.3 The draft Policy was agreed by Members over a year ago whilst Officers waited for the 

outcome of the Coroner’s case into a taxi driving incident and changes to the taxi drivers’ 
licensing process brought in by the Immigration Act.  There have also been changes to the 
Equalities Act that have required some small changes to the Policy. 

 
3.0 Summary of Main Changes 
 
3.1 The new Policy makes better use of its appendices.  More detailed guidance can be found 

in the appendix related to that policy area.  For example the main body of the Policy 
document relating to applications sets out the Council’s broad policy and then the detail of 
exactly how an application can be made and what will be taken into account are set out in 
the supporting appendix.  This is a structure that is consistent through the document.  It 
will enable applicants, Officers and Members to locate the relevant information quickly. 

 
3.2 A new Knowledge Test has been developed incorporating additional requirement for 

numeracy and literacy skills.  The knowledge test is now taken on-line and replaces the old 
paper based test.  The new test is far easier to administer and will all
[...]
tration and 
under 8 years old on renewal.  A purpose built or wheelchair 
accessible Hackney Carriage must be under 7 years of age when first 
licensed and not over 12 years of age on renewal.  Generally vehicles 
must be under 5 years of age when first licensed and not over 8 years 
of age on renewal.   

Private Hire Generally vehicles must be under 5 years of age when first licensed 
and not over 8 years of age on renewal 

 
5.3 The proposed vehicle age policy is: 
 

Hackney Carriages - Generally vehicles must be under 4 years old on first registration and 
under 8 years old on renewal.  A purpose built or wheelchair 
accessible Hackney Carriage must be under 8 years of age when first 
licensed and not over 12 years of age on renewal.  Generally vehicles 
must be under 5 years of age when first licensed and not over 8 years 
of age on renewal.   

Private Hire Generally vehicles must be under 4 years of age when first licensed 
and not over 8 years of age on renewal 

 
5.4 The proposed changes do require younger cars to be introduced to the fleet and this may 

impose additional costs at this stage of the licensing process.  However, the age at which a 
vehicle has can be renewed has also been extended.  This is to take account of the 
improved build quality of vehicles and the increased longevity that is now present in new 
built cars.   

 
5.5 In light of the number of comments received with regard to the proposed changes in 

vehicle age policy Members may wish to confirm their support of the proposed change. 
 
5.6 It is proposed that the draft Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy and Guidance 

Document (Appendix A) be approved, subject to any changes that Members may wish to 
make.   Agenda Page 8



 

6.0 Equalities Implications 
 
6.1 The Policy has also been the subject of an Equality Impact Assessment and no significant 

issues arose as a result of this review.   
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) Members consider the comments received from the consultation exercise on the 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Policy and identify any subsequent changes arising 
from the comments; and 

 
(b) subject to any changes identified, the draft Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 

Licensing Policy And Guidance 2018 be adopted. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Alan Batty on 01636 655467 
 
Karen White 
Director – Safety 
 

Agenda Page 9



APPENDIX A 
 

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
AND PRIVATE HIRE 

  LICENSING POLICY  

 

Policy and Licensing Conditions 
Handbook 

 

2018 

Agenda Page 10



1.0 Introduction 
1.1 Powers and Duties 
1.2 Objectives 
1.3 Implementation 

 
2.0 Private Hire/Hackney Carriage and Ambulance Drivers 

2.1 Driving Licence 
2.2 Foreign Drivers 
2.3 Knowledge Test 
2.4 Driving Proficiency 
2.5 Driver Qualification 
2.6 Medical Examination 
2.7 Criminal Records Disclosure 
2.8 Relevance of Convictions 
2.9 Convictions/Cautions during period of Licence 
2.10 Renewal of Licence 
2.11 Drivers Conduct 
2.12 Conditions of Licence 
2.13 Dress Code 

 

3.0 Private Hire and Ambulance Operators 
3.1 Requirements and Obligations 
3.2 Fit and Proper 
3.3 Operator Base 
3.4 Operator Conditions 

 
4.0 Private Hire/Hackney Carriage and Ambulance Vehicles 

4.1 Limitations on Numbers 
4.2 Specifications and Conditions 
4.3 Accessibility 
4.4 Vehicle Age Policy 
4.5 Vehicle Testing 
4.6 Signage and Advertising 
4.7 Security /CCTV 

 
5.0 Hackney Carriage Ranks 

5.1 Location and Provision 

Agenda Page 11



6.0 Limousines, Special Event and None Standard Vehicles 
6.1 Limousines 
6.2 Special Event Vehicles and Courtesy Cars 

 

7.0 Enforcement and Compliance 
7.1 Enforcement Activity 
7.2 Penalty Points System 
7.3 Suspension and or Revocation of Licence 
7.4 Refusal to Renew 
7.5 Complaints against Drivers 
7.6 Appeals 

Agenda Page 12



APPENDICES 
 

 
1 Application Procedures 

2 Matters Examined in Driving test 

3 Insulin 
[...]
ng a 

vehicle with parts or accessories (excluding brakes, steering or tyres) in a dangerous 
condition 

CU30 Using a vehicle with defective tyre(s) 
CU40   Using a vehicle with defective steering 
CU50 Causing or likely to cause danger by reason of load or passengers 
CU80    Using a mobile phone while driving a vehicle 

 
MS10 Leaving a vehicle in a dangerous position 
MS20   Unlawful pillion riding 
MS30   Play street Offences 
MS40 Driving with uncorrected defective eyesight or refusing to submit to a test 
MS60   Offences not covered by other codes 
MS70 Driving with uncorrected defective eyesight 
MS80   Refusing to submit to an eyesight test 
MS90   Failure to give information as to the identity of driver etc. 

MW10 Contravention of Special Road Regulations (excluding speed limits) 

PC10 Undefined contravention of Pedestrian Crossing Regulations 
PC20 Contravention of Pedestrian Crossing Regulations with moving vehicle 
PC30 Contravention of Pedestrian Crossing Regulations with stationary vehicle 

 

SPl0 Exceeding goods vehicle speed limit 
SP20 Exceeding speed limit for type of vehicle (excluding goods or passenger vehicles) 
SP30 Exceeding statutory speed limit on a public road 
SP40 Exceeding passenger vehicle speed limit 
SP50 Exceeding speed limit on a motorway 
SP60 Undefined speed limit offence 

 
 
TS10 Failing to comply with traffic light signals 
TS20 Failing to comply with double white lines 
TS30     Failing to comply with a "Stop" sign 
TS40 Failing to comply with direction of a constable/ warden 
TS50 Failing to comply with traffic sign (excluding "Stop" sign, traffic lights or double white 

lines) 
TS60 Failing to comply with school crossing patrol sign 
TS70 Undefined failure to comply with a traffic direction sign 

Agenda Page 58



46  

 

 
HYBRID TRAFFIC OFFENCES 

Appendix C 

 

CU10    Using vehicle with defective brakes 
CU20 Causing or likely to cause danger by reason of use of unsuitable vehicle or using a 

vehicle with p
[...]
tor racing on the highway 
 
UT50 Aggravated taking of a vehicle 
 
TT99   Signifies a disqualification under the totting up procedure 12 or more points  within 

three years 

44
Agenda Page 190



 

Appendix B 
MINOR TRAFFIC OFFENCES 

 
CU10 Using vehicle with defective brakes 
CU20 Causing or likely to cause danger by reason of use of unsuitable vehicle or using a 

vehicle with parts or accessories (excluding brakes, steering or tyres) in a dangerous 
condition 

CU30 Using a vehicle with defective tyre(s) 
CU40 Using a vehicle with defective steering 
CU50 Causing or likely to cause danger by reason of load or passengers 
CU80 Using a mobile phone while driving a vehicle 
 
MS10 Leaving a vehicle in a dangerous position 
MS20 Unlawful pillion riding 
MS30 Play street Offences 
MS40 Driving with uncorrected defective eyesight or refusing to submit to a test 
MS60 Offences not covered by other codes 
MS70 Driving with uncorrected defective eyesight 
MS80 Refusing to submit to an eyesight test 
MS90 Failure to give information as to the identity of driver etc. 
 
MW10 Contravention of Special Road Regulations (excluding speed limits) 
 
PC10 Undefined contravention of Pedestrian Crossing Regulations 
PC20 Contravention of Pedestrian Crossing Regulations with moving vehicle 
PC30 Contravention of Pedestrian Crossing Regulations with stationary vehicle 
 
SPl0 Exceeding goods vehicle speed limit 
SP20 Exceeding speed limit for type of vehicle (excluding goods or passenger vehicles) 
SP30 Exceeding statutory speed limit on a public road 
SP40 Exceeding passenger vehicle speed limit 
SP50 Exceeding speed limit on a motorway 
SP60 Undefined speed limit offence 
 
 
TS10 Failing to comply with traffic light signals 
TS20 Failing to comply with double white lines 
TS30 Failing to comply with a "Stop" sign 
TS40 Failing to comply with direction of a constable/ warden 
TS50 Failing to comply with traffic sign (excluding "Stop" sign, traffic lights or double white 

lines
[...]
date Members on the progress with the Joint Enforcement Protocol relating to taxis 

and to seek formal adoption of the protocol.  
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 At the meeting of the General Purposes Committee in November 2017 Members were 

provide with information relating to the development of a Joint Enforcement Protocol 
being developed across Nottinghamshire that would allow joint enforcement of taxi 
legislation. 

 
3.0 Introduction 
 
3.1 The law allows enforcement to be undertaken by authorised staff against vehicles or 

drivers licensed by that authority.  Due to the issues that have arisen across the county 
discussions have taken place with both Licensing Officers and legal staff with the aim of 
allowing joint enforcement across boundaries.   

 
3.2 A draft ‘Joint Enforcement Protocol’ was produced that will allow authorised licensing staff 

to take enforcement action against any driver or vehicle from an authority that has a 
reciprocal arrangement under the protocol.  For example if both Newark & Sherwood and 
Mansfield sign the protocol this would permit authorised staff from Newark & Sherwood to 
take action against any drivers or vehicles licensed in Mansfield but operating within 
Newark & Sherwood.  Alternatively it would also allow Mansfield staff to take enforcement 
action against Newark & Sherwood drivers and vehicles operating in Mansfield. 

 
3.3 The protocol has been reviewed by the legal officers at Newark & Sherwood and they are 

happy that it meets the needs of the authority and does not impose any undue 
responsibilities on licence enforcement staff. 

 
3.4 All the Nottinghamshire Authorities have expressed their support for the protocol and it is 

currently in the process of being considered by the various Licensing Committees across 
the county. 

 
3.5 A copy of the Joint enforcement Protocol is attached as Appendix One to this report. 
 
4.0 Proposals 
 
4.1 It is proposed that Members formally adopt the Joint Enforcement Protocol subject to 

reciprocal arrangements being put in place with partner local authorities. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 276

Agenda Item 5



 

5.0 Equalities Implications 
 
5.1 Enforcement is delivered where appropriate and in a proportionate and measured manner.  

This initiative will have no equalities implications.  
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that Members: 

 
(a) formally adopt the Joint Enforcement Protocol relating to Hackney Carriage & 

Private Hire Enforcement, subject to the following: 
 
(i) the enforcement powers of the Council under sections 53(3), 68 and 73 of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 shall be discharged by 
the Councils listed in the Schedule below pursuant to the provisions of section 
101 of the Local Government Act 1972, such enforcement powers only to be 
exercised in respect of [Rushcliffe] licensed vehicles and drivers whilst 
operating within the boundary of the respective council and only to be 
exercised by the respective Council’s authorised officers; and 

 
(ii) the Business Manager - Environmental Health & Licensing be authorised to 

add to the Councils listed in the Schedule where considered expedient, 
subject to agreeing reciprocal arrangements with the relevant Council and 
subject to consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of General 
Purposes Committee; and 

 
(iii) the Council agrees to accept a similar transfer of functions from any Council 

listed in the Schedule below. 
 
SCHEDULE 
 
Ashfield District Council 
Broxtowe Borough Council 
Bassetlaw District Council 
Gedling Borough Council 
Mansfield District Council 
Nottingham City Council 
Rushcliffe Borough Council 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Alan Batty on 01636 655467 
 
Karen White 
Director – Safety 
 

Agenda Page 277



 

 

APPENDIX ONE 

 
 
 

CROSS BORDER  
ENFORCEMENT  

 
OPERATIONAL PROTOCOL 

 
 

PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY  
 

CARRIAGE VEHICLES & DRIVERS 
 
 
 

Nottingham City Council
[...]
……………… Date:                                   
On behalf of Rushcliffe Borough Council 

 

Agenda Page 286



 

 

 
Appendix 1 

 
  
 
LIST OF COUNCILS 
 
 
 
 
 
Ashfield District Council 
 
Bassetlaw District Council 
 
Broxtowe Borough Council  
 
Gedling Borough Council 
 
Mansfield District Council 
 
Newark & Sherwood District Council  
 
Nottingham City Council 
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 287



 

 

 
Appendix 2 -   DELEGATED POWERS 

 
 
Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions  Act 19726 
 
 
S53(3)   produce drivers badge/licence for inspection 
 
S68 to inspect and test vehicles at reasonable times and 

suspend the licence if not satisfied as to their fitness. 
 
S73   obstruction of authorised officer 

Agenda Page 288



 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO. 7 
15 MARCH 2018 
 
REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek the Committee’s approval of the timetable associated with the review of the 

Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy which the Council is required to review every three 
years under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 2005, is responsible for issuing 

premises licences for gambling premises, issuing permits in respect of gaming on licensed 
premises and for registering small society lotteries.  

 
2.2 The Council only licences premises on which gambling is carried out, it does not licence the 

operators or the individuals concerned in carrying the business.  These are licensed by the 
Gambling Commission and subject to stringent statutory controls.   

 
2.3 In respect of carrying out its duties the Council is required to adopt and have in place a 

Statement of Gambling Policy relating to those duties.  The Policy sets out the principles 
which the Council will apply in considering and granting those licences and permits. The 
original Policy was adopted in December 2006 to come into force on 31 January 2007.  Since 
this time it has been reviewed every three years in line with the statutory requirements.  The 
current Policy was adopted by the Council in January 2016.  

 
2.4 The Act requires that the Policy be reviewed as required and at least every three years. 

Hence the need to review the policy this year so that it can be adopted by 31 January 2019. 
 
2.5 A suggested timetable for the review and consultation process is set out below. 
 

Action Proposed Date 

Prepare draft Statement of Policy and seek 
comments from General Purposes Committee 

June 2016 – General Purposes 
Committee  

Seek comments from interested parties   July, August,  2018 

Report comments to General Purposes 
Committee and amend Policy if appropriate 

October  2018 –  General Purposes 
Committee 

Present Draft Statement of Gambling Policy with 
Comments from  General Purposes Committee 

November 2018 - Policy and Finance 
Committee 

Take Statement of Gambling Policy to full 
Council for adoption. 

December 2018 

 
2.6 It is proposed to undertake the consultation exercise by directing organisations to the 

pages on the Council’s website where a copy of the draft Policy will be posted.  Printed 
copies will be available on request.  

 
 

Agenda Page 289

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2.7 A suggested list of consultees is shown below.  
 
 District Councillors 
 Directors 
 Betting Shops/Bookmakers 
 Bingo Halls 
 Amusement Arcades 
 Racing Tracks 
 Parish & Town Councils 
 Pub Watch 
 Nottinghamshire Police 
 Nottinghamshire Fire & Rescue 
 Licensing Solicitors 
 Gamblers’ Anonymous 
 NCC – Safeguarding Children’s Board 
 Citizens’ Advice Bureau 
 British Casino Association 
 Casino Operators Association of the U.K. 
 British Amusement Catering Trades Association 
 The Bingo Association 
 British Beer & Pub Association Midlands 
 Association of British Bookmakers 
 Gambling Commission 
 H.M. Revenues & Customs  
 Members of Parliament 
 
3.0  Equalities Implications 
 
3.1 As the draft Policy is developed all equalities implications will be identified and an 

equalities impact assessment will be undertaken and will accompany the draft policy when 
submitted to future Committees for consideration 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION that: 
 

(a) the timetable for the review and consultation exercise for the Statement of 
Gambling Policy be approved; and, 

 
(b) the list of consultees be approved, subject to any amendments or additions  

 
Background Papers 
 
Gambling Act 2005 
 
 
For further information please contact Alan Batty on 01636 655467 
 
Karen White 
Director – Safety 

Agenda Page 290



 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO. 8 
15 MARCH 2018 
 
UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the activity and performance of the Licensing Team and to 

provide Members with details of current ongoing enforcement issues.  
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 A new applicant for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s or Private Ambulance Driver’s 

Licence has to undergo various checks.  These include a: Disclosure and Barring check; a 
DVLA check; two references are required; Group II medical; and knowledge and ability 
tests.   

 
2.2 This report covers the period from 1 October to 31 December 2017 inclusive and sets out 

the range and number of licence applications during this period.  It also highlights any 
activity required as a result of the applications.   

 

Application Type New 
Applications 
Received 

Renewal of 
Applications 
Received 

Number 
Issued 

Comments 

Hackney Carriage/ 
Private Hire Driver 

7 12 15 4 pending applications 

Ambulance Drivers 10 4 9 5 pending 

Hackney Carriage Vehicles 2 18 20  

Private Hire Vehicles 7 9 16  
 

2.3 Street Collections 
 

 The table below sets out the numbers of collections undertaken within the reporting 
period of 1 October to 31 December 2017 and the charities supported.  The organisations 
undertaking the
[...]
nsultation
	Item 5 - 15.03.18 - Consultation Response on Taxi Policy & Guidance - Appendix
	Item 5 - 15.03.18 - Consultation Response on Taxi Policy & Guidance - Appendix
	00 contents
	01 policy revision  july 2016
	Appendix 1-applications
	Appendix 2 Driving test
	Appendix 3 Drivers with diabetes
	Appendix 4 Relevance of Convictions Policy
	Appendix B
	MINOR TRAFFIC OFFENCES
	Appendix C
	HYBRID TRAFFIC OFFENCES

	Appendix 5 Code of Conduct
	Appendix 6 Driver conditions
	Provisions regulating how hackney carriages are to be furnished or provided

	Appendix 7 dress code
	Appendix 8 Code of Conduct Vulnerable Passengers
	Appendix 9 Planning controls  for taxi operators
	Appendix 10 Private Hire and Ambulance Operator conditions
	Appendix 11 PHV and HC vehicle spec
	Appendix 12 Specification for Minibuses
	16 Equipment

	appendix 13 special event vehicles
	Appendix 14 Ambulance Specification
	17 Equipment

	Appendix 15 PH and HC conditions
	Appendix 16 Vehicle Testing
	Appendix 16B Vehicle Testing Supplementary Manual appendix A
	Appendix 17  CCTV
	Appendix 18 Taxi Ranks
	Appendix 19 Penalty Points Scheme AMENDED
	1.0 The details of how the scheme will be operated are as follows:
	2.0 Imposition of Points
	3.0 Duration of Points
	4.0 The Hearing
	5. Appeals



	5 Joint Enforcement Protocol
	Item 7 - 15.03.18 - Joint Enforcement Protocol Appendix

	6 Review of Statement of Gambling Policy
	7 Update on Performance & Enforcement Matters
	8 Minutes of HC/PH Drivers Sub-committee held on 14 February 2018
	Item 11 - 15.03.18 (14.02.18) - Draft Minutes (Sean Lunt)
	Item 12 - 15.03.18 (14.02.18) - Draft Minutes (Malcolm Pike)






Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of General Purposes Commitee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Thursday, 15 March 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor 
Mrs I Brown, Councillor D Clarke, Councillor M Cope, Councillor 
D Payne, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor Mrs S Soar, Councillor 
K Walker and Councillor B Wells 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs S Michael and Councillor Mrs A Truswell 

 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED: that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   

 
30 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 

 
 NOTED: that an audio recording was to be made of the meeting by the Council. 

 
31 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – 
Environmental Health & Licensing which sought to update Members on the 
completion of the consultation process on a revised Policy for Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire Licensing. 
 
The report set out that the last full review of the Policy had taken place in 2012 and 
that the current review had taken account of changes introduced by the Deregulation 
Act 2015, changes in best practice, changes previously agreed by Committee and had 
attempted to provide a more comprehensive guidance to applicants.  It was noted 
that the draft Policy had been agreed by Members over a year ago but its introduction 
had been delayed to await the outcome of the Coroner’s case into a taxi driving 
incident and changes to the taxi drivers’ licensing process brought in by the 
Immigration Act.  There had also been subsequent changes to the Equalities Act that 
had required small changes to the Policy.  A summary of the main changes and the 
consultation undertaken were reported together with the proposed amendments. 
 
In considering the report a Member commented that he had concerns in relation to 
some of the offences listed within the Policy as Major and Minor Traffic Offences.  He 
stated that CD10 – Driving Without Due Care and Attention was listed as a major 



offence yet CU10 – Using a Vehicle with Defective Brakes, MS10 – Leaving a Vehicle in 
a Dangerous Position and TS30 – Failing to Comply with a “Stop” Sign were considered 
to be Minor Offences.  He suggested that the Policy be amended to permit a margin of 
discretion for Members and Officers when considering an application rather than 
strictly adhering to the Policy as written.  In response, the Business Manager advised 
that, as was the case now, if it was felt that there was a good reason for not adhering 
to the Policy then this was within the discretion of the Members.   
 
A Member raised a query in relation to drivers who were registered within another 
local authority and whether they would be subject to the Policy.  The Business 
Manager advised that drivers or vehicles licensed by another local authority would 
not be bound by the Policy as only the issuing authority could take action for any 
breach.   
 
As a general comment a Member of the Committee referred to recent cases in the 
press of sexual grooming of young persons by taxi drivers and what, if any, reporting 
mechanisms were in place to inform Members if there were any concerns about 
drivers within the district.  The Business Manager advised that the Council’s relevant 
policies had been updated following the revelations and findings from the subsequent 
reviews into child sexual exploitation and that there was a Corporate Safeguarding 
Group.  He added that there was no specific reporting mechanism for the General 
Purposes Committee but that any concerns would be raised with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman thereof.  Members agreed that the matter be referred to the 
Councillors Commission for consideration and that they be recommended to establish 
a protocol to include who would be responsible for ensuring that the relevant 
Members and Committees were informed should any issue arise. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 

(a) the comments received from the consultation exercise on the 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy be noted; 

 
(b) subject to any changes identified, the draft Hackney Carriage & 

Private Hire Licensing Policy and Guidance be adopted; and 
 
(c) a report be presented to the Councillors’ Commission to consider a 

protocol for informing Members about any safeguarding concerns 
and/or issues (including ones relating to child sexual exploitation) 
that may arise in their local area or the District generally. 

 
33 JOINT ENFORCEMENT PROTOCOL 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – 

Environmental Health & Licensing which sought to update Members on the progress 
of the Joint Enforcement Protocol relating to taxis and for the formal adoption of the 
protocol. 
 
The report set out the current laws surrounding the enforcement, by Authorised 
Officers, against vehicles or drivers licensed by that authority.  Following discussions 
held with other Licensing Authorities in the county a draft Joint Enforcement Protocol 



was produced that would allow authorised Licensing Officers to take enforcement 
action against any driver or vehicle from an authority that had a reciprocal 
arrangement under the Protocol.   
 

In relation to issues previously reported about HC/PH drivers operating in the district 
but licensed by Wolverhampton City Council, the Business Manager advised that the 
Licensing Manager from Nottingham City Council met regularly with Officers from 
Wolverhampton who were due to visit Nottingham.  The Business Manager stated 
that he would request that they also visit the Newark & Sherwood district. 
 

AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Joint Enforcement Protocol relating to Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire Enforcement, subject to the following, be formally 
adopted: 

 

(i) the enforcement powers of the Council under sections 53(3), 
68 and 73 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 shall be discharged by the Councils listed in the 
Schedule below pursuant to the provisions of section 101 of 
the Local Government Act 1972, such enforcement powers 
only to be exercised in respect of [Rushcliffe] licensed vehicles 
and drivers whilst operating within the boundary of the 
respective council and only to be exercised by the respective 
Council’s authorised officers; and 

 

(ii) the Business Manager - Environmental Health & Licensing be 
authorised to add to the Councils listed in the Schedule where 
considered expedient, subject to agreeing reciprocal 
arrangements with the relevant Council and subject to 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of General 
Purposes Committee; and 

 

(iii) the Council agrees to accept a similar transfer of functions 
from any Council listed in the Schedule below. 

 

Schedule 
Ashfield District Council 
Broxtowe Borough Council 
Bassetlaw District Council 
Gedling Borough Council 
Mansfield District Council 
Nottingham City Council 
Rushcliffe Borough Council 

 

34 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – 
Environmental Health & Licensing which sought the Committee’s approval of the 
timetable associated with the review of the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy 
which the Council is required to review every three years under the Gambling Act 
2005. 
 



The report set out the responsibilities of the Council, as Licensing Authority, under the 
Gambling Act 2005 and that it was responsible for issuing licenses for premises on 
which gambling was carried out and not for operators or individuals concerned in 
carrying out a gambling business. 
 
As noted in the report, the Act states that the Policy be reviewed as required and at 
least every three years with the current Policy being adopted in January 2016.  A 
timetable for the review and consultation process was set out in paragraph 2.5 of the 
report together with a list of suggested consultees. 
 
Specifically in relation to the list of suggested consultees, it was noted that there was 
reference to Licensing Solicitors.  A Member of the Committee stated that this 
reference should be deleted and replaced by reference to the three local Law 
Societies, namely: Nottingham, Lincoln and Derby. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the timetable for the review and consultation exercise for the 
Statement of Gambling Policy be approved; and, 

 
(b) the list of consultees be approved, subject to the deletion of 

reference to Licensing Solicitors and inclusion of the three local Law 
Societies, namely: Nottingham, Lincoln and Derby. 

 
35 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE & ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Licensing Manager in relation 

to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team with details of current ongoing 
enforcement issues.   
 
Information contained in the report relating to the number of applications for grants 
and renewals of licences for Hackney Carriage; Private Hire; and Ambulance Drivers 
together with those for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles.  A note of ongoing 
enforcement activity was also listed with information as to what action had been 
taken to-date.   
 
Also provided within the report was information relating to both street and house to 
house collections.  Members were in agreement that the House to House Collection 
by Arthritis Research UK percentage returned to the Charity was very poor at only 
12.92% and that they should not be issued with a licence in the future as per the 
Council’s policy of requiring that 80% of the collection must be returned to the Charity 
in question.  It was noted that much of the £9,010.24 collected had been used to 
offset the running costs of their shop premises.   
 
In relation to the Street Collection by the Newark & District Round Table, Officers 
advised that they had been reminded that their return detailing the amount collected, 
the percentage donated to the Charity, the overhead costs involved etc. remained 
outstanding.  Members suggested that they be informed that failure to supply the 
information may impact on any future applications for a street collection licence.   
 



AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
 

36 EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
discussion of the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
37 MINUTES OF HC/PH DRIVERS SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
 NOTED the confidential minutes of the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 

Sub-Committees held on 14 February 2018.   
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.43 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


